Lovasco recognized “that the interests of the suspect and society are better

served if, absent bad faith or extreme prejudice to the defendant, the prosecutor

is allowed sufficient time to weigh and sift evidence to ensure an indictment is

well-founded.” United States v. Eight Thousand, Eight Hundred and Fifty Dollars

($ 8,850) in U.S. Currency, 461 U.S. 555, 563 (1982).  To prosecute a defendant

following an investigative delay does not deprive him of due process, even if his

defense is somewhat prejudiced by the lapse of time. Lovasco, 431 U.S. at 796.

Petitioner is not entitled to habeas relief on his pre-charging delay claim;